

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
MARSHALL DIVISION**

UNILOC 2017 LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

GOOGLE LLC,

Defendant.

**Civil Action No. 2:18-cv-00499-JRG/RSP
ECF Case**

**MOTION OF THE ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION AND PUBLIC
INTEREST PATENT LAW INSTITUTE TO INTERVENE
AND TO UNSEAL COURT RECORDS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction 1

II. Factual Background..... 3

 A. The Parties and Interventors 3

 B. The Parties’ Excessive Sealing of Court Records Concerning Standing..... 4

III. Argument 5

 A. This Court Retains Jurisdiction Over the Sealed Filings..... 5

 B. Intervenor’s Have Standing To Intervene for the Purpose of Obtaining Public Access to the Sealed Filings. 7

 C. The Strong Presumption of Public Access Attaches to the Sealed Filings and Cannot Be Overcome on This Record..... 8

 1. A Strong Presumption of Public Access Applies to the Sealed Filings and Basic Docket Information..... 8

 2. The Parties Have Failed To Overcome the Strong Presumption of Access. 10

 3. The Parties Cannot Overcome the Strong Presumption of Public Access for Any of the Sealed Filings That Uniloc Has Already Unsealed Elsewhere..... 11

 D. The Sample Protective Order Cannot Abrogate This Court’s Standing Order or the Public’s Rights of Access Under The Constitution and Common Law..... 12

IV. Requested Relief..... 14

V. Conclusion 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Baxter Int’l, Inc. v. Abbott Lab’ys, 297 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 2002)..... 9

Binh Hoa Le v. Exeter Fin. Corp., 990 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 9

Blue Spike, LLC v. Audible Magic Corp., No. 6:15-CV-584, 2016 WL 3870069 (E.D. Tex. Apr. 18, 2016)..... 8

Bradley on behalf of AJW v. Ackal, 954 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2020) 14

Davis v. East Baton Rouge Parish Sch. Bd., 78 F.3d 920 (5th Cir. 1996)..... 8

Droplets, Inc. v. Overstock.com, No. 2:11-CV-401-JRG (E.D. Tex. Mar. 4, 2015) 11, 13

EEOC v. National Children's Ctr., 146 F.3d 1042 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 8

Gambale v. Deutsche Bank AG, 377 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 6

Geraci v. Doe, No. 1:20-CV-113-RP, 2020 WL 5899114 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 5, 2020) 6

Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev., 624 F.3d 685 (5th Cir. 2010) 9

In re Avandia Mktg., Sales Practices & Prod. Liab. Litig., 924 F.3d 662 (3d Cir. 2019)..... 9

In re Beef Industry Antitrust Litig., 589 F.2d 786 (5th Cir. 1979)..... 8

In re High Sulfur Content Gasoline Prods. Liab. Litig., 517 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 2008) 9

In re Sealing Non-Diclosure Pen/Trap/2703(D) Orders, 562 F. Supp. 2d 876 (S.D. Tex. 2008).. 9

In Re Violation of Rule 28(d), 635 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2011) 9

June Medical Servs., L.L.C. v. Phillips, 22 F.4th 512 (2022)..... 10, 13, 14

Kamakana v. City and Cty. of Honolulu, 447 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 9

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of America, 511 U.S. 375 (1994)..... 6

Lugosch v. Pyramid Co. of Onondaga, 435 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 9

Nixon v. Warner Commc'ns, Inc., 435 U.S. 589 (1978) 5, 8, 9

Qureshi v. United States, 600 F.3d 523 (5th Cir. 2010) 6

Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Va., 448 U.S. 555 (1980)..... 9

Rushford v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc., 846 F.2d 249 (4th Cir. 1988)..... 9

See S.E.C. v. Van Waeyenberghe, 990 F.2d 845 (5th Cir. 1993)..... 9

Seven Networks, LLC v. Google LLC., No. 2:17-cv-00442-JRG (E.D. Tex. Aug. 22, 2018) 11

Traffic Info., LLC v. Farmers Grp., Inc., No. 2:14-cv-713-RWS-RSP, 2016 WL 3460763 (E.D. Tex. Apr. 7, 2016) 8

Uniloc 2017 LLC v. Apple Inc., 3:18-cv-00360-WHA, 2019 WL 2009318 (N.D. Cal. May 7, 2019)..... 8

Uniloc 2017 LLC v. Apple, Inc., 964 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2020) 5

Uniloc USA, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc., No. 2:18-cv-00081-JRG (E.D. Tex. Mar. 5, 2019) 9, 11

Uniloc USA, Inc. v. Apple, Inc., 508 F. Supp. 3d. 550 (N.D. Cal. 2020)..... 8

United States v. Valenti, 987 F.2d 708, 715 (11th Cir. 1993)..... 10

Vantage Health Plan, Inc. v. Willis-Knighton Medical Ctr., 913 F.3d 443 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 14

Zimmerman v. City of Austin, Texas, 969 F.3d 564 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 6

Other Authorities

Electronic Frontier Foundation, Patents 3

Google Turns 20: How an Internet Search Engine Reshaped the World, *The Verge* (Sep. 27, 2018)..... 3

Hon. Timothy B. Dyk, *Ten Prescriptions for Patent Law*, 17 *Stan. Tech. L. Rev.* 345, 352 (2014) 4

Jan Wolfe, Google hit with new wave of Uniloc patent cases in East Texas, *Reuters* (Oct. 31, 2018)..... 3

Malathi Nayak, Google, Amazon, Apple Are Targets of Uniloc Lawsuit Blitz, *Bloomberg Law*, Nov. 23, 2018..... 3

Standing Order Regarding Protection of Proprietary and/or Confidential Information to be Presented to the Ct. During Mot. and Trial Practice (E.D. Tex. June 1, 2016)..... 2

7C Wright & Miller, *Federal Prac. and Proc. Civ.* § 1911 (3d ed. 2007)..... 8
